| PARTS MANUAL |

Hydraulic Excavators

SK'lOO MARKV
SK100OLmarxkv

APPLICABLE
SK100v YW-07901~
SK100Lv L X-10201~

Book code No. S3YW1514 @ Printed in Japan. 1996.07 (K)



CLICK HERE TO DOWN LOAD THE COMPLETE MANUAL

e Thank you very much for reading the
preview of the manual.

e You can download the complete
manual from: www.heydownloads.com

by clicking the link below

e Please note: If there is no response to
CLICKING the link, please download
this PDF first and then click on it.

CLICK HERETO DOWN LOAD THE COMPLETE MANUAL



http://www.heydownloads.com/
https://www.heydownloads.com/?s=Kobelco+SKlOOMARKV+SK100LMARKV+Hydraulic+Excavator+Parts

B R

CONTENTS
RADJATOR INSTAL:reseercecenmiaincnsiiiin FIG 033-01 TANK ASSY. HYD ....................................... FiG 061-01
RADIATOR ASSYreoereer et FIG 038-01 ]

CLEANER ASSY, A]R .................................... FIG 042-01 tONTROL ASSY, ENGINE - ecoveereeceesrsenannciiass FIG 063-01
MUFFLER ASSY reereectecrnceniiiaicnniniciiiiiiacinnies FIG 047-0] ’

FUEL L! NES......‘ ....................................... FIG 051-21 POWER TAKE-OFF ASSY-eceerrsersicinciirncnianes FIG 066-01
F I LTER ASSY .......................................... FlG 054-21 MOTOR ASSY’ SNING................; ................... F|G 070-01

TANK ASSY, FUEL:-eorereeresereersssncrsnnssnesusnsas FIG 056-01 | VALVE INSTAL

003-1-3




— A 2 i T
GENERAL MAINTENANCE ITEMS




A94914}F Teks

COUNTERWEIGHT ASSY

1X010201-
YW007901 -
5 BmES B & % W ® & & W B ®H & B HE 5 8B
ITEM PART NO. PART NAME PART NAME QTY REMARKS APPLICABLE
Bvavad b 7oty COUNTERWEIGHT ASSY
Al YW60C00028D1 #9914} COUNTERWE IGHT 1
YWS0CO0020P1 | #9v39uib CHED | | COUNTERWEIGKT (6ATV | 1| |
YW60C00027F2 B394 b Ti-7 COUNTERWEIGHT GROUP
B5 YW60C01025P1 47yab=vas INSULATION 1
B6 YW60C01026P1 YWIRIEVEY, INSULATION 1
YW60C00025F1 B9 b MYF COUNTERWEIGHT INSTAL
C1 1513C24130 Fry TR0 (M24130) CAPSCREW (M24x130) 4
c2 IW13H24000 79y (M24) WASHER (M24) 4
C3 YR60C01028D2 yh (0.6) SHIM (0.6) 2
¢4 | YyReocotozed3 | vA (0.4)  fsaM4) foef 4
€5 YR60C01028D6 yh (1.6) SHIM (1.6) 2
C6 24207134002 737 PLUG 2
C7 YW60C00013F 1 Th-b 7oty PLATE ASSY 1
C7-1 YW60C01007P1 7v-} PLATE 1
C7-2 | YWGOCO008PL | 4vvab-yay | INSULATION RS N
C8 1518C€12025 bro7A002- (M12%25) CAPSCREW (M12x25) 3
€9 IW26X12000 vy (M12) LOCK WASHER (M12) 3
€10 YR60C01028D5 yh (2.8) SHIM (2.3) 2
€11 YR60C01028D7 yh (3.0) SHIM (3.0) 4
______ ciz | ywortotosel | #wxv-b  leoxroor | o1 f
€13 2518C10025 Fya7A001- (M1OX25) CAPSCREW (M10Xx25) 2
C15 LW16X10000 797+ (M10) WASHER (M10) 3

(01)
(03)

015-21-1



(05)

177 Tydy

» MUFFLER ASSY

1.X010201-
YW007901-
" 5 BaE S 2T A @ & B % % #HH 5B
ITEM PART NO. PART NAME PART NAME QTY REMARKS APPLICABLE
YW12P00007F1 373 Trty MUFFLER ASSY
2 IN18F10008 Feb (M10) NUT (M10) 3
8| owiekioooo | geyy o) | waswR o) o f s f |
4 YW12P01006P1 $2-7, 137-A} TUBE, EXHAUST 1
5 1518C10035 ¥ro7a092- (M10x35) CAPSCREW (M10x35) 2
6 IW16X10000 7rvy (M10) WASHER (M10) 2
7 2432R234 2357 71y CLAMP ASSY 1
8 | yweeoooospr | w5 o weReR | 8 I
9 HX11Y07070DX -1 HOSE 1
10 LP12P01005P2 T3%y} BRACKET | 1
11 2518010025 972002~ (M10X25) CAPSCREW (M10x25) 4
12 HR91C08000GC U-$n} U-BOLT 2
...... 13| INI8COSOOT | 4o (M®) | N v) f o8 f
14 1€16X01400 a7 CLIP 1
15 IN18C10008 +9b (M10) NUT (M10) 2
16 IWL16H10000 Tyyy (M10) WASHER (M10) 4
17 ZW26X10000 92797+ (M10) LOCK WASHER (M10) 4
AR '
ISUZU T Y EEEE, As for the engine
PARTS NO. IV R, parts, refer to
BRIV, following
R | “Engine Parts” I T
1 * Faryh GASKET 1

047-01-1®



13)
12)

) 79y, MFays)

TANK ASSY, HYD

LX010201-
¥W007901-
g 5 0w ES w m & W R Ex| # & & B 5 #
ITEM PART NO. PART NAME PART NAME QTY | REMARKS APPLICABLE
B4 2489R302F1 Mo, Vi SWITCH, LEVEL 1 LX010249-
YH008491-
BA-1 | 2489R30251 Mot SWITCH 1
B4-2 | 2489R30252 0-y27 0-RING 1
...... B5 .| .IW26KO0G00O 1 #n)7rvy (M) | LOCK WASHER (MB) _ \ 8 ) ... |LK010249- _
YW008491 -
B 1528006012 Fo7R00a- (MGX12) CAPSCREW (M6 12) 3 LX010249-
YW008491-

061-01-2



(03)

a7y May, 78

« HYD LINES, UPP

R 1LX010201~
($)vay, 7989« SUCTION, DELIVERY) YW007901-
" 5 BRnES & & & & E%) % & HH 5 R
ITEM PART NO. PART NAME PART NAME QTY REMARKS APPLICABLE
YW30H00002F1 7Y Mhy, Tl HYD LINES, UPP
i 1X30U12120 &2 (1200) HOSE (1200) 2
2| vwouowoosry |4k BWOSE 1
3 IW26K12000 us)7rvy (M12) LOCK WASHER (M12) 4
4 IW26K10000 ny)7svy (M10) LOCK WASHER (M10) 8
5 1G33F12012 e % ELBOW 2
5-1 1D12P02400 0-177 (P24 1B) 0-RING (P24 1B) 1
6| womotolopr | m 7 N O N R
8 ZD12A01800 0-v7 0-RING 2
9 1D12P02600 0-147 (P26 1B) 0-RING (P26 1B) 2
10 ZD11G07500 0-9u7 (G75 1A) 0-RING (G75 1A) 1
1 YNO3H01169P1 Yajis} GROMMET 1
______ 12| 1BIaKI2000 {37 | e BAF | 4]
13 1€16X09100 197 CLIP 4
14 2432129006 AR CLIP 1
15 1528€12035 972002~ (M12X 35) CAPSCREW (M12x35) 4
16 1528C10035 97002~ (M10X 35) CAPSCREW (M10x35) 8
...... 17| YNS2S00004P1 | ¥4, 7vevr (BE) | SENSORPRESS (R.P.) | 2|
17-2 ZD11P01400 0-147 (P14 14) 0-RING (P14 14) 2
44 244472397 NP2 CONNECTOR 1
44-1 1D12P02400 0-947 (P24 1B) 0-RING (P24 1B) 1

082-01-1®



YP002501~

LP013601~

LX010201~
YW007901~

AV bo=NX, ARL—4—X- CONTROLS OPERATORS

FIG 102-21-2

03






\wh)
(02)
(03)

}+7 %5 - CAB INSTAL LX010201-
YW007901-
7 5 o &5 o & % B @& W Bk B/ * #H R 5 #
ITEM PART NO. PART NAME PART NAME QTY |  REMARKS APPLICABLE
37 MYr CAB INSTAL
¥N02C00004F 1 7 by CAB INSTAL
______ AL [ YNO2C01209P1 | ehx®kF | SEMS-BOLT ) 8
A ¥N02€01202P1 137 PLUG 4
A5 2427115940078 | 1A TRIM 1
A6 ¥N02C01300P2 - COVER 2
"""""""""" YN21C01332F1 | wa- 7ery | cover ASSY | f U f
B1 ¥N21601232P1 - COVER 1
B3 ¥N21C01331P1 $97 CAP 2
B6 ¥N21601177D1 AR-4 SPACER 4
______ BT | YNO2CO1299P1 | ®Am#wb f SEMS-BOLT {4 b b
""" C1 | YNO2C00009F9 | #+7 7ery T {caBAssY [ i feazeear T

(R9- 94UF +¥)

(WITH OUT POWER
WINDOW)

166-21-1



(02)

y=b -7

SEAT GROUP

LX010201-
YW007901 -
7F 5 T aEFES M & B ;& B W B W = o B 5 %8
ITEM PART NO. PART NAME PART NAME QTY REMARKS APPLICABLE
YN25M00013F1 y= Fh-7 SEAT GROUP
1 YN25M01038P1 #4-+ SUPPORT 1
........ 2 | .weswotorry  fww AL b
2-1 YN25M010175001 b-N RAIL 1
2-2 YN25M01017S002 V-V RAIL 1
2-3 YN25M010175003 2y HANDLE 1
3 YN25M01023F 1 - 79ty COVER ASSY 1
........ 3-1 | wNesworonot | - L COVER |1
3-2 YN25M01007P1 F9¥ LATCH 1
3-3 YN25M01019P1 M7 CLIP 1
3-4 YN25M01025P1 {7y2b-3 INSULATOR 2
4 YN25M01040P1 2oF, v-} STAND, SEAT 1
________ 6 | wweswotozzer s~ pusBER | 1 e
7 IM61C06012 TAAEMD (MEX12) ' SEMS-BOLT (M6Xx12) 4
8 1528C08020 Fry TR0 (M8X20) CAPSCREW (M8x20) 8
9 152808025 $r97A002- (M8X25) CAPSCREW (M8Xx25) 8
10 -1528C10025 $r972002- (M10X25) CAPSCREW (M10x25) 4
AL | oweekosooo | w07y N8) | LOCK WASHER (W8) | 16
12 1W26K10000 s)7yyy (M10) LOCK WASHER (M10) 4
13 IW16X10000 Tevy (M10) WASHER (M10) 4
15 YN25M01035P1 7v-} PLATE 1
16 1518C08020 $v972)02- (M8 X 20) CAPSCREW (M8x20) 2
...... 17 | 1He6X08000 | wimive (M) | LOCK WASHER (M) | 2 e
18 YW25M01003P1 7iky}b BRACKET 1
Al LE25M00004F1 7=F 7oty SEAT ASSY 1 |P. 180-01
178-01-1



(03)

- ek, 7Y

+ COVER ASSY, UNDER

1X010201-
YW007901 -
5 By aE5 ® & & W 2 R 1 | W =& #H A 5 #®
ITEM PART NO. PART NAME PART NAME QTY REMARKS APPLICABLE
YW24C00004F 1 - Tres, 74 COVER ASSY, UNDER
1 YW24€01033P1 - COVER 1 1X010201-010234
___________________________________________________________ e mm":ijmm”WWWMﬂ%Q$
YW24C01033P2 fn- COVER 1 1.X010235-
YW008435-
2 YW24C01034P1 - COVER 1 1LX010201-010214
YW007901-008117
________ 3| wescorosser | w-  feover | 1 o
4 YW24C01036P1 hn- COVER 1
5 YW24C01031F1 - 7ok COVER ASSY 1
5-1 YW24C01037P1 fin- COVER 1
5-2 PY21€01007D2 AM 97, 9af STRIP, WEATHER 1
........ 6 | wesworoarpr | a-  lewm b1
7 YW24C01032F1 - 7oty COVER ASSY 1
7-1 YW24C01038P1 - COVER 1
7-2 2427P1836D7 AN 97, 9xd STRIP, WEATHER 1
8 YW24C01042P1 hn- CQVER 1
________ 9 | 12030 | wamkh onexso) | sews-our exso) | a2 | |
10 YW24C01043P1 - COVER 1 1.X010215-010234
::} YW008118-008434
YW24C01043P2 - COVER 1 £X010235-
YW008435-

222-01-1®



(07)

vba-3 -7

CONTROLLER GROUP

LX010201-
YW007901-
7 5 HaE S W & B W W & & WK B | ® = B 5 8B
ITEM PART NO. PART NAME PART NAME QTY REMARKS APPLICABLE
YW22E00009F3 2sha-3 -7 CONTROLLER GROUP
YW22E00009F5 1vbo-3 -7 CONTROLLER GROUP
1| wooporooap1 | #ma X R R
2 YN22E01005P1 7v-} PLATE 1 1.X010201-010219
::] YW007901-008238
YN22E01007P1 V-1 PLATE 1 1L.X010220-
YW008239-
________ 3| vveowororser | st fopeacker | 2
4 LQ22E01001P1 $#-1 SUPPORT 1
5 YN22M01006D 1 T1ya BUSHING 2
6 YN22M01006D4 71y BUSHING 1
7 YN22M01011D1 Ty BUSHING 1
________ 8 | 2azoze09 | yopsp chower oo oo
9 YN24E00001F 1 Jb- Toks RELAY ASSY 1 LX0106201-010219
A i:} YW007901-008310
YN24E00001F2 Jy- 79ty RELAY ASSY 1 1.X010220-
YW008311-
13| YN2BOOOLOFT | avbmj ] CONTROLLR B
(7a7F 741 (FRONT WIPER)
14 YW22E00007F1 b= CONTROLLER (KPSS) 1 1X010201-010219
i:] YW007901-008310
YW22EQ0007F2 k-3 CONTROLLER (KPSS) 1 1.X010220-
__________________________________________ WOOS3LL-
15 YN33T00002D1 Vyzy RESISTOR 2
19 YN50S01003P1 *MaF (£-F 19-2) SWITCH (MODE RELEASE) 1
20 YN50501002P1 AMyF SWITCH 1
(HEME N-3.7 RERR) (SWING PARKING RELEASE)
2| wwewotonder | s | LABEL 1
22 YN22M01014P1 38N LABEL 1
25 IW16X06000 79y (M6) WASHER (M6) 3
26 IM46C04016 tArENE (M4 X 16) SEMS-BOLT (M4Xx16) 2
27 IM66C06012 YArEME (M6Xx12) SEMS-BOLT (M6x12) 2
28 | Me6Cosols | eaxéhh (Mx16) | SEMs-BOLT wex16) [ 9 | |
29 IM66€06020 TAREWE (M6 20) SEMS-BOLT (M6x20) 9
31 YW14E00003F1 N3 Trey, ¥¢7 HARNESS ASSY, CAB 1
31-1 YW13E01024P1 N-32 HARNESS 1
31-2 YNO3E01001D5 197 CLIP 12
31-3 | IM6Ic06020 | eixnb (Mx20) SENS-BOLT (Mex20) | 2 |
31-4 IM61C06016 vhAERE (MBX 16) SEMS-BOLT (M6x186) 2
31-5 2432129002 17 CLIP 1
32 YN22M01006D5 VARES BUSHING 2
33 YR24500002P1 - RELAY 1 | (F3 ONLY)
................... YR4S00002e1  f Wy~ | RBLAY | p |@®5SOMY) |
36 IM22C10025 LAzENE (M10 X% 25) SEMS-BOLT (M10X25) 2 1X010201-010248
YW007901-008490
37 YN73EQ0001F7 922, ba-% BOX, FUSE 1
37-1 YN73E000015001 -3 BASE 1
31-2. | YNTsEooolsoo2 | n- | eoveR | 1
37-5 24T79R655510 ta-X (54) FUSE (5A) 7
37-6 2479R65558 t2=%X (104) FUSE (104) 4
37-7 24T9R65559 ka-% (20A) FUSE (20A) 7
37-12 YN7T3E000015012 N=%2A HARNESS 1
37-15 YN73E01002P3 YAV LABEL 1

232-21-10



(01)

1/71y3t, 17~

» CONDITIONER, AIR

LX010201-
YW007901-
7 =5 T B & % A 1) 3k w® & B H 5 #®
ITEM PART NO. PART NAME PART NAME QTY REMARKS APPLICABLE
YW20M00012F1 17493, 17~ CONDITIONER, AIR
1 241871333D2 -2 (900) HOSE (900) 1
________ 3| mwexos000  f meve ue) | wasmR 8) | 2
7 IN18C10008 Fob (M10) NUT (M10) 5
8 1W26X10000 w9779y (MLO) LOCK WASHER (M10) 4
9 IW16X10000 7yyr (M10) WASHER (M10) 12
10 1513F10040 $yy7A002- (MLOX40) CAPSCREW (M10x40) 2
______ 11| TWI3H10000 | mave MIO) | WASHER 10) | 2 e
12 1518C10040 Fy97A002- (M10x40) CAPSCREW (M10x40) 4
13 1518C06020 FroTA0Ma- (M6 20) CAPSCREW (M6x20) 2
14 1518C08016 $¥972092- (MBX186) CAPSCREW (M8x16) 6
15 . YW20M01021P1 Tiky} BRACKET 1
16| oaoteeeT 70N | PULLEY,V-BELT RO N S
17 1W26X08000 vl 7yyy (MB) LOCK WASHER (M8) 4
18 1513F10045 $ry7200a- (M10X45) CAPSCREW (M10x45) 2
19 2418T23147 AR-# SPACER 2
20 YW20M01038P1 $E-b SUPPORT 1
21| 1818010030 | #va7a)ya- (MI0X30) | CAPSCREW (Mox30) f 7 f
24 2432R226D13 197 CLIP 2
25 1518€06050 $ryTANa- (M6 X50) CAPSCREW (M6x50) 6
26 IW26X06000 2977yv¢ (MB) LOCK WASHER (M6) 6
27 YW20M01037P1 -} SUPPORT 1
28| YNeoworooedr | a7 0T N W SO D
29 1048X24014 17 CLIP 1
30 1W16X06000 797+ (M6) WASHER (M6) 8
31 YN20M01046D9 -1 (1700) HOSE (1700) 1
32 241811333D5 fa-7 TUBE 2
34| ISIBC10025 | #va7M)da- (MIOX25) | CAPSCREW (M10x25) | 1
35 1C46X31014 197 CLIP 1

255-21-1



YP002501~
LP013601~

010201~ 3 F 43+ 7wk, T7—-CONDITIONER ASSY,AIR

YW007901~
LE020101~

XE7S7H
FOR SOUTHEAST ASIA

3
¥ 8 w % EE ® 9 £ w8 B8 & Ex| W E # B e M
ITEM PART NO. PART NAME PART NAME QTY REMARKS APPLICABLE
YN20M00008F3 IyFiyat 7yty, 17~ CONDITIONER ASSY, AIR

2 24100R228S17 -2 HOSE 1

3 24100R228518 -2 HOSE 1

5 1241000117685 1357 | ciawe o2

(Fuvd-2 BD (FOR DRAIN-HOSE) '
7 YN2OMO0022F1 Iy54{yat, 17~ CONDITIONER, AIR 1 p. 262-21

FIG 258-21-1

(05)



~
~
~
~
~

35 4at, =7— - CONDITIONER, AIR

FIG 262-21-2

01



L-5: fE¥LT(R)
WORK LIGHT(R)

L-3: 7 AEELT

SH-24 :
BOOM WORK LIGHT

N—xZX 7yt - HARNESS ASSY

A/IC V359 F

211

A/C CLUTCH BR CFB—idoi4
AMC Ly—iNESA+ TN R—%
2'(’:';:‘2’:2‘“ A/C RECEIVER DRIER ALTERNATOR
’_-———— -
5 SW-23 : E/G KBRXA o F LA104
X E/G WATER TEMP SWITCH @ P~44

R-1: Ny FUUL— /

SE-16 : E/G KBt ¥

E/G WATER TEMP SENDING

ER/R LR

P - 43 STRAIGHT TERMINAL

LX010201~

YW007901~
5P 1Ip5Mm 6T
Y {bR JYR Jvv
35 e 30 psspal|
Byliolve [op
1PAF-58Y 8PAF ~MK it
CN~352F CN-318F

E/G &K
E/G COOLING LEVEL
Vo 5 U~ — 27 - :
BATTERY RELAY BATTERY Rin iEer COLASEY g 77 st Tosens
R-3:E—% Y L— ~ \L& SW-20 : E/G At sT™LA104 _ _
HEARTER RELAY 4par-3gs 1PAF-305 . E/G OIL PRESS, @ P-4z 1CPNA-M3552?¢|Y SCPNA—Ma 1M8K5,1"
1CN-433F CN-432F A16 FT:3 N-1: H/NFE~% W @ 4
/= i, BP:F \\, GOVERNOR MOTOR
‘_ ; CN-205F SN-21 :E/G AN T 405 [F7) M-a5
A ou <, A3 A E/G 0IL FILTER cB104
CN-431F | ) _-\ SE-15: @it Y =
® REVOLUTION SENSOR EE 2PAF-BS
Al A '@ 2lv/ Cn-101F
v )6 a3 .
1PAF [7 ®8 . Cc2 3
o ct
STRAIGHT TERMINAL — 3
T - & @/ c5
2PAF-090 '(2\ T ~~ Q@/
. . CN-Aa26F ) HE
. \ y / ) < SH-22: =774 V% : "
d - : 4 c
v . 1/ (of TR S 2
| = NYg PSV-P1: P1 LLBIH _ ]
1 ) N PSV-P1 : P1 PROPORTIONAL VALVE 2PAE-HY

PAF  1PAF
CN-416F CN-417F

FRAR Rty
STRAIGHT TERMINAL

1PAF 1PAF
CN-418F CN-418F

FAAZR FEAXZ
STRAIGHT TERMINAL  STRAIGHT TERMINAL

Ab

3P AM-HY
T BAMA
SUPPLY WITH

IPAM-HW
-

SEMA
SUPPLY NITH

S|

E-13:

12: P2MOPT : (=73)
PIMOPT : (=75 & Tb-4) (NIBBLER)
(NIBBLER & BREAKER)

LA10S
58

2%

392~ EREE MR
DETAIL ALTERNATOR

RE

3PAF-080
CN-510F
SE-17: e v
FUEL SENDING

M-4: X5—%
STARTER

37
5L

1PAM-58Y
CN-351F

Ny MEHIEAE Y
BUCKET DIGGING PRESS SENSOR
PNy l’*?“/jEjJt"/"j‘@
BUCKET DUMP PRESS SENSOR
-4 tFEHEUY @
BOOM RAISE PRESS SENSOR

c T—ALTFEHE Y
BOOM LOWER PRESS SENSOR

: 7—LBEHEY

ARM_IN PRESS SENSOR
ARM OUT PRESS SENSOR

T —L4LBEHE Y
N

N
\é\‘ SE-10: P1 MU FENE Y
é@/ \L' P1 PUMP PRESS. SENSOR

PSV-P2 : P2 LLBIH

PSV-P2 : P2 PROPORTIONAL VALVE

ZPAF -~ HW

! CN-423F

|~

@SEE F1G 082

A5

SE-11:P2 AU TEHEVY
P2 PUMP PRESS. SENSOR

SEE FiG 082

SK-26 : {EENE L XL

HYD. OIL LEVEL | [ | ona27e
R-4: 77 4yL—| 20 |CB10A
SAFETY RELAY o F-42
% CA104
SW-25: E/G AN L~ 1 M-42
E/G 0IL LEVEL T\ 1PAF - SWP
v CN-201F

FIG 266-01-2®



(v2)
(03)
01)

u7- -7 LOW GROUP 507 50-5A
L_FOR LONG CRAWLER | LX010201-
5 ] B & & 0 B % & W B W = #H B 5 B
I1TEM PART NO. PART NAME PART NAME QTY REMARKS APPLICABLE
u7- Ti-7 LOW GROUP
01 2441U994F2 -3 Ty, V939 MOTOR ASSY, PROPELLING | 2 | SEE(HC75-01)
...... 02 | 24100J15939F1 | 7s4vb, A% | JOINT,SWIVEL | 1 |SEE(HCI80-0L)
Al YW02F00019P1 7V-4, 09~ FRAME, LOW 1
Al-1 2416728216 $3-} SUPPORT ' 8
Al-2 2429P1136 A797 STEP 2
Al-3 2429P1137 TMF (&) GUIDE (L.H) 2
_Al-4 | 2420P1138 | MF (%) | GUIDE RH) 2 R
YWO1F00003F1 ay- Fi-7 LOW GROUP
B1 2414N5306 - Tty COVER ASSY 1
B2 2414N5307 - 7oty COVER ASSY 1
B3 24227556 7v-} PLATE 1
B4 |.2418T12274 o kv L PACKING L
B5 242076786 2L2F0} SEMS-BOLT 10
B6 1518C10014 $ya7a002- (M10X 14) CAPSCREW (M10x14) 2
B7 1W26X10000 29)99v¢ (M10) LOCK WASHER (M10) 2
B8 241472929 Bi- Ty COVER ASSY 1
B9 [ Z513C18040 | tro7a)0a- (M18x40) | | CAPSCREW (M18x40) B
B10 ZW11X18000 7yv¢ (M1B) WASHER (M18) 8
B1l IW22K18000 gy)79v¢ (M18) LOCK WASHER (M18) 8
B12 YNO1F01039P1 TF, 1590 GUIDE, TRACK 2
B13 2420P1580D1 $v97A)Y2- CAPSCREW 8
YN19H00001F1 Jadsb PIYF, AN JOINT INSTAL, SWIVEL
2 1518C12025 $r172092- (M12%25) CAPSCREW (M12x25) 3
3 1813C16110 $rs72)92- (M16Xx110) | CAPSCREW (M16x110) 1
4 IW16X12000 79y (M12) WASHER (M12) 3
G5 | .IN13C16013 | o} (MI6) are b
YW53D00001F1 £-4 MY, 7o) MOTOR INSTAL, PROPEL
D1 2404N427 AToks} SPROCKET 2
D2 2420P2963D1 $r9730Ya- CAPSCREW 42
D3 2420P2963D2 1973002 CAPSCREW 56

280-01-1



YP002501 ~
LPOI3601~ 74 K5 7P A b 7wt - IDLER ADJUST ASSY

YW007901~
4
D/ 2
3
S
9
T+ 5 T S W & & W R & W RS ] % e R ]
ITEM PART NO. PART NAME PART NAME QTY REMARKS APPLICABLE
LP54D00001F1 74F3 794} 7oty IDLER ADJUST ASSY

1 LP54D01001P1 vy, 1y-2 CYLINDER, GREASE 1

2 LP54D01002P1 7359} . BRACKET 1
.3 | . Lpodporoosel 4 4wk | NOT |1

4 2P26D06063 ey, AN PIN, SPRING 1

5 2417P273 ATy SPRING 1

6 2439P171 Exby - PISTON 1

7 1D12G06500 0-9»7 (G65 18B) 0-RING (G65 1B) 1.
8| ..2418U130D36 | Afi-b | OILSeAL L1

9 2419T4748 (] PIN 2

FIG 314-01-1

oD






\vd)
(01)
(01)

7y Mhv, 09-

HYD LINES, LOW

YW007901 -
7 5 e ES w2 & W B wm B W Bl B & H H 58’
ITEM PART NO. PART NAME PART NAME QTY REMARKS APPLICABLE
7% My, 09- HYD LINES, LOW
YWO2H00004F 1 7y Mh, 09- HYD LINES, LOW
AL | vwooWotodort | e lore | 1
A2 "YWO2H01031P1 fa-7 TUBE 1
A3 YW02H01032P1 fa~7 TUBE 1
A4 YW02H01033P1 fa-7 TUBE 1
A5 YWO2H01034P1 $a-7 TUBE 1
______ A6 | YWO2HO103P1 | #a-7 ot
AT YW02H01036P1 $a-7 TUBE 1
A8 YW02H01037P1 fa-7 TUBE 1
A9 YWO2H01038P1 fa-7 TUBE 1
Al0 YW02H01039P1 fa-7 TUBE 1
______ AL | YWO2HOLO4OPL | £a-7 | T | 1 S
Al2 YWO2H01041P1 f1-7 TUBE 1
Al3 YWO2H01042P1 fa-7 TUBE 1
Al4 YW02H01043P1 fa-7 TUBE 1
Al5 YNO2H01045D3 -2 (1300) HOSE (1300) 2
______ AlS | 24000122406 | 43 150) | ROSE(150) | 2
Al7 24321290 AN} CLIP 8
Al8 1A23B22000 134 CONNECTOR 6
Al9 243275240 1347 CLAMP 2
A20 2432P2523 ¥377 CLAMP 2
...... A2L | 181808035 | #ys7a20:- (M8x35) | CAPSCREW (Mex3%) | 4 | |
A22 1W26X08000 uy)7yye (M8) LOCK WASHER (M8) 4
A23 IW16X08000 777+ (M8) WASHER (M8) 4
A24 YWO2H01074P1 AR-4 SPACER 4
LP19H00001F1 7Y My, MW HYD LINES, SWIVEL
Bl 244412320 40 CONNECTOR 4
B2 ZH22X04000 1404 CONNECTOR 2
B3 2444172549 74- TEE 1
...... B4 | 1012p02900 | 0-07 (P29.1B) | O-RING (P9.1B) | 4 e
Lpigo0uoIFT | ar s, F | G e pkaesL
C1 1A23F22012 304 CONNECTOR 4
C2 1A23F22008 sp 321 CONNECTOR 2
C3 1A23F10004 304 CONNECTOR 2
...... c4 | 2012p02400 | 0-vy (P24 1B) | O-RING (o4 1B) | 4 |
€5 ZD12P01800 0-v.7 (P18 1B) §-RING (P18 1B) 2
C6 1D12P01100 0-147 (P11 1B) 0-RING (P11 1B) 2

354-01-1



(04)
(08)
(03)

4. 26M 279 Mby, 7-4

« HYD LINES, BOOM 4. 26M (14FT)

1X010201-
YW007901-
F 5 BEES W m & 1R | # & B H 5 &8
ITEM PART NO. PART NAME PART NAME QTY REMARKS APPLICABLE
7y MEy, 7-4 HYD LINES, BOOM
01 YWO1V00004F1 7= Y9 () BOOM CYLINDER (R.H) 1 | SEE(HC90-01) | LX010201-010205
__________________________________________ L Y007901-008037
YWO1V00004F2 7-h vy () BOOM CYLINDER (R.H) 1 | SEE(HC90-01) | LX010206-
YW008038-
02 YWO1V00001F1 -4 ¥4y (&) BOOM CYLINDER (L.H) 1 { SEE(HC91-01) | LX010201-010205
» YW007901-008037
_YWOLVO00O1F2 | 7-h y9u# (Z) | BOOM CYLINDER (LW) | 1 |SEECHCOI-0L) |LX010206-
YW008038-
03 YWO1V00002F1 T=h YY/¥ ARM CYLINDER 1 | SEE(HC95-01) | LX010201-010205
YW007901-008037
YW01V00002F2 T-h ¥Y¥ ARM CYLINDER 1 | SEE(HC95-01) | LX010206-
________________ | .Ywoosozs-
YW02B00009F1 7y Mhy, 7-4 HYD LINES, BOOM
Al YW02B01046P2 fa-7 TUBE 1
A2 | vwoosoroaset | g2 | TUBE 1
A3 YW02B01063P1 fa-7 TUBE 1
A4 YW02B01062P1 fa-7 TUBE 1
A5 1X20H10084 -3 HOSE 3
A6 1X20H12084 F-A HOSE 1
______ A |awsersase | gm o fCLAWP 2
A8 2432T2244 137 CLAMP 2
A9 1€26X22011 ¥3s7 CLAMP 4
Al0 1518C12045 }ra72002- (M12x45) CAPSCREW (M12x45) 2
All 1518C10040 FryTA002- (M10X40) CAPSCREW (M10Xx40) 2
______ A12 | 2818C10045 | #rs7a)0a- (MI0X45) | CAPSCREW (M10X45) | 4
Al3 1D12A01800 0-1.7 0-RING 2
Al4 ID12A01600 0-177 0-RING 6
Al5 IW26X12000 my)7svy (M12) LOCK WASHER (M12) 2
Al6 1W26X10000 us17s¢ (M10) LOCK WASHER (M10) 6
YW42H00002F1 a7y Mhy, N HYD LINES, CYLINDER
Bl YW02B01065P1 fa-7 TUBE 1 1.X010201-010214
YW007901-008117
YW02B01065P2 fa-7 TUBE 1 LX010215-
Y S E T N N R YWOOBLIS-
B2 YW02B01066P1 fa-7 TUBE 1 £X010201-010214
YW007901-008117
YW02B01066P2 fa-7 TUBE 1 LX010215-
YW008118-
B3| vwozmorogzer | £a7 e | 1 | Lx010201-010214
YW007901-008117
YW02B01067P2 fa-7 TUBE 1 1.X010215-
YW008118-

396-01-10®









LX010201~
YW007901~

WIXLXAVFW

ELEMENT

¥ = wa&ES ® &R & K I fEg | W & A A5 B’
ITEM PART NO. PART NAME PART NAME QTY REMARKS APPLICABLE
Wxyivh W ELEMENT
1 LP11P01013P1 Ihivh, 7405 ELEMENT, FILTER 1

FIG 540-01-1®

(1Y)



\vl)
(03)
(01)

2.TM 0vF 7-4 Trty

LONG ARM ASSY,2.7M (8FT 10in)

LX010201-
YW007901 -
7F = N EES ® E B W ;B & B 8 £ H A5 8
ITEM PART NO. PART NAME PART NAME QTY REMARKS APPLICABLE
2.TM 7-4 T4y ARM ASSY, 2. TM
YW12B00034F1 7-4 ARM
...... Al | Ywi2soooo7P2 | 7-& L ARM L
A2 YW12B01036P1 7992 BUSHING 2
A3 YW12B01042P1 7991 BUSHING 2
Ad LP12B01032P1 7992 BUSHING 2
YW12B00008F2 7-4 MYk ARM INSTAL
Bl YW02B01057P1 kY PIN 1
B3 HS18C1412561 $49730Y)a- CAPSCREW 1
B4 HS18C1212561 $r97RIY2- CAPSCREW 1
...... B5 [ ZN18Cl401l | #eb MI4) f NUT MI4) b2
B6 IN18€12010 ok (M12) NUT (M12) 2
BT B16T0442D44 vh (0.9) SHIM (0. 9) 4
B8 YN12B01009P1 yh (3.0) SHIM (3.0) 4
B9 B16T0442D57 vh (0.5) SHIM (0.5) 4
B10 | LP12BO1051P1  f Ev ] PIN IR S ST
B11 B16T0442D1 yh (1.2) SHIM (1.2) 2
B12 B16T0442D2 vh (1.6) SHIM (1.6) 2
YW12B00036F1 7-L N7 ARM GROUP
cl YW12B01059F2 )9, iy b LINK, BUCKET 1
1-2 YW12B01061P1 7992 BUSHING 2
C1-3 YW12B01042P1 7991 BUSHING 2
C1-4 | YWIZ2BO1069P1 Yoy, Mk | LINKBUCKET | 1
2 YW12B01062P1 9y LINK 1
€3 YW12B01063P1 Jy) LINK 1
4 YW12B01032P1 Ey PIN 2
5 YW12B01064P1 Ey PIN 1
€6 | YWI2BO1065P1 | | (S TR PIN Lo
7 HS18C1411561 $r97AN 2 CAPSCREW 2
c8 IN18C14011 Frb (M14) NUT (M14) 4
9 2445R220D1 Y=, I3} SEAL, DUST 4
€10 2445R138D3 =, A} SEAL, DUST 6
...... Cl1 | 2445R13806 | v-W, 42+~ SEAL,DUST ~ f 2
12 2691502000 297, J-% NIPPLE, GREASE 6
€13 1H32204002 739 CONNECTOR 1
14 H32204000 IR CONNECTOR 1
15 YW12B01025P1 vh (3.0) SHIM (3.0) 6
...... Cl6 | B16T0442D43 | ¥4 (0.9) | SHIM (0.9 (. 6 |
17 2444R1117D115 -1 HOSE 1
C18 2444R1117D165 -1 HOSE 1
€19 2432R225D4 ”"y7 CLIP 2
€20 2432R226D3 ALY CLIP 3
€21 ZN18C06005 $1b (MB) NUT (M6) 5

580-01-1



CLICK HERE TO DOWN LOAD THE COMPLETE MANUAL

e Thank you very much for reading the
preview of the manual.

e You can download the complete
manual from: www.heydownloads.com

by clicking the link below

e Please note: If there is no response to
CLICKING the link, please download
this PDF first and then click on it.

CLICK HERETO DOWN LOAD THE COMPLETE MANUAL



http://www.heydownloads.com/
https://www.heydownloads.com/?s=Kobelco+SKlOOMARKV+SK100LMARKV+Hydraulic+Excavator+Parts

(01)

0.23M° itrsb Ty

BUCKET ASSY, 0. 23M° (0. 3cu yd)

) . LX010201-
(0. 21M%) (0. 21M%) (0. 27cu yd) {H007901.~
5 B aES I A ! & & W B!l # = BB 5 8
ITEM PART NO. PART NAME PART NAME QTY REMARKS APPLICABLE
YW61B00035F1 0. 23M3% Mtrab 7oty BUCKET ASSY, 0.23M%

1 YW61B00014P2 Ny b BUCKET 1

........ 1-16 | YWSLBOIO08DS | 19,4772 | EDGECUTTING | 1 B
1-17 LP61B01013P1 7574 ADAPTER 3
2 2412U112F1 J-X Tyts TOOTH ASSY 2
2-1 2412011281 =% TOOTH 1
2-2 B12P0015E2 vy, avdsy PIN, LOCKING 1

........ 2-3 | B12po01sE3 | wpet- | LockRBBER | 1 e
3 2412N278D11 bed, $4F CUTTER, SIDE 1
4 2412N278D21 Bed, $4F CUTTER, SIDE 1
5 1513C20050 yy72002- (M20%50) CAPSCREW (M20x50) 8
6 IN13C20016 +2b (M20) ’ NUT (M20) - 8

7| veewotoospr | 7ya | pusuNG 1

8 2419T3772D2 ¥} PIN 1
] 1523C14030 $r972002- (M14%x30) CAPSCREW (M14x30) 3
10 IW22K14000 o9)71y (M14) LOCK WASHER (M14) 3
11 2418T12260D1 yh (1.0) SHIM (1.0) 30

L2 fouiert ) gavey | TOOTH ASSY | S R RO
12-1 241201681 Y- TOOTH 1
12-2 B12P0015E2 ty, avdsy PIN, LOCKING 1
12-3 B12P0015E3 nyy, 318~ LOCK, RUBBER 1

594-01-1






x—AhL TFL—F FUYHS «NAME PLATE INSTAL LX010201~

YW0073801~

4 10 1
-4 CAUTON A DANGER A CAUTION A\ CAUTION
3 Lo 00 tot use counterveiaht 1iTting Rotating engine fan. hot Sy
=2 o engine garts and drive belt
= et eres L0 |14 viale aachine, can cause severe iniury Adintn,
ii 5 Seingi o Lifting eyes can fall under this '
3 ¢ st foad resulting in personal injury, Do not onen engine cover
o aanies or sevice engine with Eng!ne may be hot
¥ I Reler operators manual for engine running. vhich could cause
ediiidtbinasd proper vay of 11fting machine, YH2070:0120 1 wWrns,
O Bis V0O MrORE S1ae (R ATty . YM20T01221P1 50 not tovch engine
“BEFORE 01 SCOMECT ING THE WRTRAUL IC_HOSES. LODSEN THE wntif it coois down,
;;(' :“::L’m‘;‘ ﬂ"'f‘o“('”fﬂ::l:“mnvg: YN20T01220P1
+COMTAR. PATTENR FUNCTIONS MUST CONRESACPD 10 BLACK
MO WH)TE DECAL LOCATED O THE CONTIOL
. YNZOTO1118P1
14 15 16 17

—

y | AWSRNNG | LW
AVERNING _AWRNRG
o6 Cute I wienion roswttias laf|’ boms
ot laiey, Electiolvte is an acid and
G CAUSE IRIWTY O 31 IngMlS

Camnact sl cabios wing it i contacts stin or oves.
i'f.':fm o itin A -vaat gye srotection an
i protestive ciathing when
:I:‘:’-l .-',' :‘7- Mnging & servicing Matter tes,
Swsler cobis 1h dmbiting Mty -1t electrolyte coatacts
toniael ol setast Mttery, SLEN oF eyes. tlush aftectee
2.Comst slhae doasior cable 1o Urees imadlately vith tlem
omlivel- Nattery Larsisd of waler and saet Beslcal
tllention lamedistety,

Hshergnt Mattery. Comact olbet 1

Rotating parts can cause
personal injury,

¥hen servicing or repairing

machine. keeo surface free Xesp avay from fan and belt

of oil.water.arease tools.
etc to avoid possivle siipping

o Dovwior 2obie 1o weer Jrom
o Undiol bl
T50rt onpine md oy booste

vezgrar017eL

when engine is running,
Stop engine defore servicing.

and/or falling from machine. e n.m--n'. YN20701009P1
which can cause gersonal injury. - .
YR20T01049P 1
somy b
L TRIETOLSLIAL
18 19 20 2

AVRRNING |

Litt eves ar tank _can fail when

AWARNING
Steam of hat coolant can cause N LAl
lifting tank containing fluids

injury or biindness. Pressurized hot oil
and cause Possible persanal

Never loosen or aoen radiator can csuse burns. Inlury,
cap vhen coolant is hot and
under pressure,

Before opening radiator cap:
+Cool dovn sngine completely,
-Cover radiator with cloth raq,
-Loasen cap sfovly to relieve
pressure, YN20TD1010P1

\VVARNING AWRRMING

KLU e
n!il"u," "’l‘ll’l‘m.‘ seveie lnjuty
-Oe sat dlsstmamtie,

+00 hal (1aMOce S1ug th RITIC
*B0 B4t G300 rilbout relae
i TH20T

L
ihe N
121691

Relieve tank pressure I‘Jg?é?ngll tluids from tank defore
with engine off N YN20¥2102091

by removing cap sfowly,

2010100271

23 24 i) 26

~

GREASING SWING 1 N
FREVENT MATTERY OPLOSION BEARING
“Matteries §ives off Wdraem mses that 1. EXTHOE-MESAE.
Con eI0l00e and Couse Decsamat Imlufy, MALTIIROSE GREASE. DA

4 “Tees SHcis e 11MS SN clgucaties KLG (0.2 LiTHIN BASE
avay from bytterlas, GREASE £ TYRE. nN
ket weiafiic srticles avay tram 2. ABD GREASE EVERY 500 NONRS,
datteries. 2 RITAIE R mw’l'“- )
~1060 411 VeRtiTation ceme Ligmtly sscwed| CEASE EveRr i b
et thect cheren W siacioy mtel Aepirisee l G HT KEEP CLEAR OF
ALICIHS acTeas Battery torainafs. L
iy e e SWNG AREA
it oot OlL
\_ TH20TCE2130 "

FIG 610-21-2



A

ABSORBER, SHOCK »+» »o2 #ee con con con sen cae von 0ue
ACCUMULATOR o= san »na cve von sow soe ano von eon nas
ACCELERATOR s+ s#s sov sus aus suu noe van vae ven nen
AMPLIFIER (A | R-CON) “a% 9% sns asn 28 BAm sEm
ARN (2. 22") santee mavesn oo nnsanssnsns e e
ARN CYL INDER =" =ox so5 cav cva aca can sus ssa ssn ven

ARM SHORT (1. OM)+es ven ose eon van san sne nen ane
ARM LONG (2. TM) s voe exe son sen sue son ns ame

BATTERY ses ss ser 1an 220 con sas asm a0 s0s ov0 sus sos
BLOCK (SOLENQ D )+s» ses ron ns son sas v0e aen ane

BLOCK MANIEQLD:+» s«o #es sas san ss0 sns sas ons 2ae
BONNET s>+ s=» =#s sex 10a 000 sae asu see sne s0n ses wss
BOOM (4, 26M )= o= vos sue sen sev nu son au sas sas
BOOM CYLINDER (R.H) «we voe vue eve ven eus oue
BOOM CYLINDER (L. H) ses ven sns eur von ave ous
BOX' FUSE... She Gme tes Sa8 688 NEm Sus sNB Ges Gne BEm BmE
BREATHER = o+ sv» eus sss sae sas ten sn san sen nn e
BUCKET (0. 17N®) «oe eoe eus vun son sn evn sen aue
BUCKET (0. 28N®) =ee sor evs ven sue ann sus ave 0us

BUCKET (0. 3M?®)rse ns sun tan cus sus svn sus sus us

BUCKET (0. 37M®) rev ses ren ne sae nas cas sus ue

SK100V, SK100LV CRAWLER EXCAVATOR

ALPHABETICAL

102-21
126-01
083-01
232-21
414-01
396-01
HC95-01
578-01
580-01

254-01

114-01

535-01

126-01
HC170-01
= 198-21
390-01
396-01
HC90~01
396-01
HC81-01
232-21
061-01
593-01
593-28
594-01
594-28
595-01
595-28
596-01
598-28

INDEX

BUCKET (o. 45M s ) ®4u sus sx% 2um ase mEs Bes sEe EE

BUCKET (0. 517 )ees ven ron soe ven aee sun sae se ae

BUCKET (EJECTOR) e= rse see sen ons un nan sae sue
BUCKET (FINISHING) = ses srs ens ser sas sas aes
BUCKET, V. (0. 38M®) o= ces sen e sur sse ses one

CAB ==» s5s ssn aas an 2vn un oum nun nun nnn ven vun snn nan

R Ty ——
ARNM WIPER +er evs «ns ous tae ue tas sen onn 2an 0o
DOOR (L. H) e oe son nan roe ton see ane sen xan sae
HANDLE (DOOR) e+ ses eos tne sar sue son sse sas
HARNESS (WIPER) eor so» vee sne sue aon ses cas
HARNESS (ROOM LANP) e« =t eas sss ces ons
LAMP (ROOM) <o« == ere sen cne sra ne nan vee ous
MOTOR WIPER +re se» soe vns ant van sas s0n san ame
CLEANER, AIR ELEMENT = =e= sse sns sen sae as

042-01 ’

COMPRESSOR (A TR-CON) s+ vss see os oen ses con

257-21,

CONDENSER (A lR‘CON) *58 sse sen nau ves 2ne sen

CONDIT |0NER' AR osc ooe con tan ven sna vun sen vee

255-21, 256-01, 256-21,
258-01, 258-21, 259-01,

257-01,
262-01,

CONTROL, BOX =+= 2os con ces cen 200 0o cae vae a0n van

CONTROL, LEVER ++» ves sse ses sa s2s 420 200 220 ses
CONTROLLER (GAUGE, CLUSTER) == «= sor +=

800-21-1@

436-01
436-28
597-01
597-28
807-01
601-01
608-01

166-21
170-21
170-21
170-21
170-21
170-21
170-21
170-21
170-21
170-21
004-21
540-01
257-01
260-01
257-01
257-21
255-01
257-21
262-21
102-21
107-01
102-21
282-21



SK100V }9+v75°7 PARTS MANUAL

NO

FOR PARTS.,

NDEX

T T P S T 1 VS 1 9 1 1 e e g g O e e e g g s e ] 1 ey g g e s g s s ot e g g e

0000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000 OO0 OO0 OO0
NNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNN T TTEEELT TTITEZTX
D 3m 3 330 5w 3 D Dom D S D D3 D S e S S D 3 3 S o e e S o 3 3 D D 3 Do D 3 S e Do e e Do Do e D Do B D S D D D e e 3 S S e B D S S 3 e e

i 1 Vo e e e e e g e Lol ol Lamd and od ol andt ool et nt o 1)
} 1

PR 1 e g o e o v e e e e e e e e e - o e e g o g g Y o -— — - — e - = e e et g e g g . o Yo Y g e e
10O 1 22222222222222200000000000020222022000322028020%30206‘002002020202020000
_A_._.___._____________.___.-__._.-_—__—__.______-__—_._-___.____-_..-______-
1ta. OP = O P O P e P o P o o P e (O ¢ OO OO ™ OO O P=COM=COCN CN CN N CN I O ENCNC CNCNCNICNICNCNC SOOI CN OO O NN CN EI O O N O IO
L L §33§9178§3§5378555§6§
| ' 22222222222222200033‘552225242222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222
L J

' '

! '

i ! N LD TCOD v N M WD P~ O O WO DO e WO N O ONOKD
' ' P e g e e —_l 0 O OO0 O D e N M M W W OO
' 1 W O O OOOCOOOCOvrrerr=r= e rm e (OO M- - (N ) OO0 O © OO0 © O O OO0 OO0 © O O O o000
J B W WL LannoonennonaLn.acn.a. WO.00.A.QLUa.c Gl W W X ) DO U D D D XN UXN D WD U U NN
| B ] e - - ~ == O HCNEMILAGOOONGN O~ O O O O O OO0 O O O OO0 OO0 O O O O O0O0O
o i [ T - T . ] ] OO O r—nc EPeOOOOMN! NO © O O r™ e e e e e e e e e e oy gy
| = ' o o o COOO0OOOOOOLOO OCOVOOOOCOVOO OO © O OO O O© OO0 © O @ OO0 OO0 © © O O OO0
[— ' O O O OOOOOOOOYr=r—rr= Qrrer=r= OO =0 O© O OO0 O© O© O © O © OO0 OO © O O © OO0
[N i O O O COOOOOO OO0 OCOCOOOOOO0 OO0 © © OO O O OO0 © © O OO OO0 © © © O OO0
' oo ) xE X F OZEFFZFEXEIZEZEXEZEZZEZZED WHULIMWIWEE XX XX X X EX X X XX X F = FEF XIJX X X F X SEEEX
| - 1 QOO OCOCOOOOOrr—riN MIODOMEOUOP=P=Pfe P~ © © OO0 © © OO0 © © @ OO0 OO0 © O © O OO0
1 Q. H — - T R i s e (S e et e e e e g TrEmesem ey e N N ONEY N SNV NN Y Y N NOY NG O o N N NGNoNeY
t ! T XL T EXTETEEZXETEZEZIEXE EEZEZEZZLZEET. TEX T T EEZ X T TE E E T T EZE T T T ZE ZEZZZ
! 1 D Dm D= DO 3 D e D D S S D D See D PSP dm D= ImDmD= D=Dm D= De D=D= Be D= D=De D= De D Dad= DD 5= D= D D= Dadad=D>-
1 -+ n

] 1] PP S T P P P T P P P P e P P (D D s g (e [ (U D QD (A e (e g g g A and and — —— - — L and - L ad p—p— g NN T -
1 1

1wl } Land anad aad ol oud Lasul and e aand wnd mad ol and ol o L - Lt o aand sl sk sl ok ol ad d ol L d Py p— - o g T R P P U O QA R (e A e RS A A G [ R Y e
1D ' 002000020000020022222222000000009‘020222oog0000002200022202222200000000022
_A__.__.___..-____..____._______.__-__.._-__-_-..___._-______._-_....-_.______
) O t 0027177277777201444‘42‘263%770008007402709‘77007722700222122222000041%‘507
} ] 55000000000000500000000055550055595300300550005500000550000000005555331!3390
1 i T T T P G e e Y P e e T P e e s g e T OO LN 7 v o ¢ T e e O] 70 e N o s g g g g e e e — P Y P e s e e P g e (e e e g OO LN
1 '

! 1

] i

1 '

' i

1 [} T S g e e (Y7 P P G e e (R (A g g e (" g gt g g— —p— -— P — e e - - — A2 Aamd sond aad nd | et T N -— — T — ~

) t a.A.d.a.o 0.l 00 oo0ncaccooi. a0 0. o.Ao.0.0. a.Af.0.000.0.0.a.0.0.0.0.0.1.000.0.0.0. L 1L0.0O. oo oo Lo L
1 . i W= OM P r=CN HLAOD N LD D= N KOO MR e w= D r= RNV ¢ e O COMIO N CHUIMNKOCOCO v PO =M= CQ r—r=r—=P~
1o ) COOM=F=CONICCTRNN S o LLOLOWOLOLOLOLND UKD O PP COCOCOTHIOVININ OO OO r=r=r=r=(FIV KV ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ LLOLD LXOKOOOO T~ O
rE OOOOOO™ ——— el R ol I L e — TN NI N O N SN TN N TN O N CNICN N CN NN NN OOOO ©

[] . ] — L ol - — Land ond T - L, s g g g g y—p— Ll and aont ol Ll aal d ——— — — L aad e O
T OO — OO i — . — T~ g OO > OQOOOOOOOOD (¢ o < hd
[ 4 ' ZEZZTZXIZFEAZIEZEEEEEZZIXEZIIZIZIZN XX X EXEZEXEZ=E EEZEZFZTXZEEERZTEEZZFEEEEEEZEEEREZTE EEXEXEZEEAOQQX X
1 - ] COIIITHTIODIUITHEONTRTMNNTHMENTRYRNTD (VKT 7 CVICTIETUYY OV Y Iy Y YT I Y DT I IO AT ICY I ICYICY ICY IV IC ICYICYICYICTICrICT COHTIRTVRIAOLMDUNRD O
' A 1 OCOOCOOOO OO OO O OO0 OOOCCOOOOOOOOOOOOODOOOOOOD COOOO0OOOO0O v
i ' EEET T EZLEEZLEZEZELL DI EZZZE & Z ZTZZrX= S A R T EEEEEE TZETEZEETEZTETTE T
' 1 D D D D 3 D e e e e e e e e e D P D e D D D D D D e D D D P 2 D e Dt e D S S e e S e S S S S S e S e e e e S Do P D D e D s D e e S D
] e

] ( P TITICN N O CN OV O - CHENTHEITANITMCNO Y MY X)) ) 9 TOIN MM O = v =" XN G O Do) N P D R S R Y g
1 1 -

LY 1 o= L - - — —— L ant - - - —— Land e Lt L ad ——— v~— S and and and ot
1D ] CNONOION ORI OV O N NI OO CN CN N CN OV N O O SN O TN TN OSSN SN O O SOOI CNCNCN O N OV OO ONEN CN N N O I N OO O O NI OO NOOOOOOOOMND NCNONOS
_A__._-_-._-—.___—__-__-._._-_-_.-._—__-__-_-_______.-._-_-.-_.-....._.___
. O OOOOC POOOM PP OOOOOOOC COOCOOOOOOOOODE O COOOOOOOOONON M= PN OO = O NN OXO
1 I OO T P P e P P o e o P P P COICY IO o o P e P P P oo e P P P s P P P P v P o P P e P P P P P oo P P P P P o P P o e P ANNOTH OO COOMAMN O OIN OO OO
t ] T T Y P g Y g e g g e g e N O O\ e W Y U S P S T P (R G (R P (e e [ G R Y (i ya— L aad - — FEARANNN QOO O T r =y r—— N
4 i

| '

) §

' ' -~

¥ ] o o

[] [] N v O v e e g e g g e O] e e g - - AL #= v P g e e g e g e e g e () e e g — ™~ LD (Ov  rermree—r O e —————
! | A AOULQ00.0.0.0.0.00.L.0.0.0.0.0.0.0.0.0000 QA LAA0 AN AL ALGAC.00.0.0.00.00 0000000 Qo aolual. woaao.a.
. 1 01I54:467235661!590‘5678900123‘2835680]23‘4—8345657800‘0‘51 N LOPAOMND RO
1o } 033555§6678889000000111l.l.1I¢I.11|.1332444444‘4555517778801140 = PO O OO
|z 1 %‘4444444‘4‘4‘44‘44‘44““44‘4‘444444455500 OO0 OrOOO0 OOOOQOO
] . ] P PR PO P P P S (TS € Y P R S (e e T PR Y e fe P e e Land ot and and ot el aond g — ——— — T g Lo taed o d ol L od o d =IO €D vy g g g
[ and 1 0000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000 OO0 OOOO0 OCOOOOO
[« =4 i ccccCccccCcccccccccccccccccCcCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCHE TX ETXEZEEZE EFEEXEZEZXEZ
| = L} OO NI CS OO NI OI CI O N O O O I O N O O O N NN O QSN O M QIO C O O N TN C O I N O C O O EN OV N N N I I NN . ooy CORYRNTS (VI
ta.

) '

t 1

993-01-7



arykOa-=- NWNT

1 VALVE, CONTROL

AL yan DESCRIPTION ASSY No. PAGE
AT Tyty, 3vbn-k VALVE ASSY, CONTROL YW30VO0006F1 HCO1-01
M7 Ty, Ay NY)-7 VALVE ASSY, MAIN RELIEF YW22V00001F1 HC02-01
T Tty #-b V-7 VALVE ASSY, PORT RELIEF YW22V00002F1 HC03-01
h= Tyty COVER ASSY LP30V01003F1 HC04-01
W= Tyt COVER ASSY LP30V01001F1 HC05-01
- Tyty COVER ASSY LP30V01002F1 HC06-01
M7 Toty, aybo=h | VALVE ASSY, CONTROL 2436U1237F1 HCO7-01
(F-4) (DOZER)
c¥)yay Tyvty, {vby} SECTION ASSY, INLET 24367416F1 HC11-01
«AT-N 7oty SPOOL ASSY 2436R593F1 HC12-01
KVT Toky, Y YY-7 VALVE ASSY, MAIN RELIEF 2436R1094F1~F3 HC14-01 '*901
MV Tyty, k=Ro-F Jy-7 VALVE ASSY, OVERLOAD RELIEF  243BR7T21F1~F9  HC15-01 EIeRN
AT Tyty, 3vh-i VALVE ASSY, CONTROL YW30V00003F1, F2  HC20-01
(=75 43 Tb=1) (NIBBLER & BREAKER)
VT Tty = Y-y VALVE ASSY, PORT RELIEF YN22VO0002F1~F6 HC22-01A
A7 vy, 37ha=k VALVE ASSY, CONTROL YW30V00005F1, F2  HC30-01

(FVR3Ey), 7VR3Ey) 43€ 7b-%) (TELESCOPIC, TELESCOPIC & BREAKER)
X7 Tyty, £-F V-7 VALVE ASSY, PORT RELIEF YN22V00002F1~F6 HC22-01A



IWT 7oty R—pF UU=7 + VALVE ASSY, PORT RELIEF

YW22V00002 F1

671 651

612 661 621 162 10t 1256 124 123 161 563 564

+ v MED . SET PRESSURE
365kgf/cit at 304 /min

" 5 BaES ;& & B ® & & K @
ITEM PART NO. PART NAME PART NAME QTY
YW22V00002F1 M7 7vev, &b 99-7 VALVE ASSY, PORT RELIEF

101 * #1 BODY 1
102 * 73 PLUG 1
123 * )y RING 1
124 * Abait STOPPER 1
125 * 207 FILTER 1
161 1D12P02400 0-yv7 (P24 1B) 0-RING (P24 1B) 1
162 ID12P02240 0-347 (P22.4 1B) 0-RING (P22.4 1B) 1
301 * EAby PISTON 1
511 * 137% PLUNGER 1
521 YN22V00001S521 | 270) SPRING 1
522 YN22V000025522 | 7YY SPRING 1
541 * -} SEAT 1
561 YN22V00001S561 | 0-97 0-RING 1
562 YN22V000018562 | U7, #9277 RING, BACK UP 1
563 YN22V000025563 | 0-1Uv¥ 0-RING 1
564 YN22V000025564 | Y47, K927 97 RING, BACK UP 1
611 * Myp POPPET 1
612 YN22V00002S612 | -k, A7YSY SEAT, SPRING 1
621 2436R7505512 ATy SPRING 1
651 YN22V00002S651 | A2Ya-, 774} SCREW, ADJUST 1
661 1D12P00800 0-y,7 (P8 1B) 0-RING (P8 1B) 1
671 YN22V00001S671 | +9} NUT 1

HC03-01-1 894-01



NVT 7yt avpo—ib - VALVE ASSY, CONTROL
(=73 #3E JL—2 - NIBBLER & BREAKER)
YW30V00003F1, F2

AE/NF2IRX
THIS FIGURE SHOWS F2

104
103
A—--f
991
972
105 [ a71
s
////”\§“
\“d”/
77\‘%
{ ,/'
-
162
161 \©/
6804
VIEW Y
A"l 262 204 271

604
562 552 522 542 f !“—B /

Y x >
0 512
— — 530
522
O) VAR S8 — : 552
O 515 62
[+
Q O
1 533 -
O 263
563 [
o 804
553 25
SECTION A—A 834
337 202
SECTION B—B
- < E—
O 852 263
853 —— i
i Tr) ﬁ C/’
O e el
1 ]- : r
H g O N I \\
=1~ 0 Yty
L wﬂ,z&,@u‘-\
»lﬂn‘
862
84 861 SECTION E—E
553 563
SECTION c~C SECTION D—D

HC20--01~2 03



IWVT Ty, 18X« VALVE ASSY, BYPASS

LP22V00005F1

9\ 7 8
T r N
[ [ P ————u [w__ =
l i\ = I r LO
L———m@_'_‘
FBLUNN /—B—E2B
OTHER THAN PARTS MARKED ARE
NOT CONTAINED IN SERVICE PARTS.
7 5 BEHES A ) ® & & B ¥
ITEM PART NO. PART NAME PART NAME QTY
LP22V0Q0C05F1 MV Taty, RNAA VALVE ASSY, BYPASS
7 2D12P01800 0-147 (P18 1B) 0-RING (P18 1B) 1
8 7D85P01800 ¥, Red77 RING, BACK UP 1
9 ZD12P01200 0-9,7 (P12 1B) 0-RING (P12 1B) 1

HC58-01-1

(00)



MOTOR ASSY (PROPELLING)

-4 7oty (FEH)

2441U994F1, F2

00

HC75—01-2



#/7 7ok PUMP ASSY
=] B aES B m B W B & & K B
ITEM PART NO. PART NAME PART NAME QTY
751 YW10V00003S751 | Mtv#v PACKING 2
774 YWL0V00003S774 | -k OIL SEAL 1
789 1b85P01600 Yoy, Rey7e7 RING, BACK UP 2
792 7D85G:03000 V¥, Red7 a7 RING, BACK UP 2
793 ID85P00700 VoY, K977 RING, BACK UP 4
806 IN11C16010 tob (M16) NUT (M16) 4
824 ZR16X03500 VoY, Ate7 RING, SNAP 3
826 IR26X09500 Y7, 974257 RING, RETAINING 1
885 244104365886 EY PIN 2
886 1P26D06014 €, A7V PIN, SPRING 2
888 YW10V000035888 | £ PIN 2
953 YW10V000035953 | 27}22Ya- SETSCREW 4
981 * -4 TV-}b NAME PLATE 1
983 * v PIN - 2
YW10V00003S011 EAbs 7oy PISTON ASSY 2
CONSISTS OF ITEM | 151, 152
YW10V000055013 | WA Tyev (B) CYLINDER ASSY (R.H) 1
CONSISTS OF ITEM | 141, 313
YW10V000055014 | ¥9F Tys (&) CYLINDER ASSY (L.H) 1
CONSISTS OF ITEM | 141, 314
YW10V00003S210 | 7v-}F 7oty PLATE ASSY 2
CONSISTS OF ITEM | 212,214
YW10V000035520 | £V 7o¥y PIN ASSY 2
CONSISTS OF ITEM | 531,548

HC82-01-3

(00)



y9s§ 79%s,7-4 (&) - CYLINDER ASSY,BOOM (R.H.)

0 wES B & & W T i B X
PART NO. PART NAME PART NAME QTY
F1 F2
YWO1VO0001R400 | UAT #s} REPAIR KIT 1 1
CONSISTS OF ITEM | 8,12, 30, 311
9,32x2

(05)
HC90-01-3



uF Tovy, T-4

CYLINDER ASSY, ARM

(FVA7¥9) TELESCOPIC)
7 5 ®waEEE ;& % W ® &R E W # %
ITEM PART NO. PART NAME PART NAME QTY
LPO1V00004F1 YUE Tk, T-h CYLINDER ASSY, ARM
1 LPO1V00004S001 | #2-7, vyud TUBE, CYLINDER 1
2 LPO1V00004S002 | usF, Eaby ROD, PISTON 1
3 2438069657 Tyva BUSHING 1
5 LPO1V00004S005 | Exbv PISTON 1
6 1012603500 0-9s7 (G35 1B) 0-RING (G35 1B) 1
7 LP01V000045007 | Uv7, 99747 RING, BACK UP 2
8 LPO1V00004S008 | v=W, KA}y SEAL, PISTON 1
9 LP01V00004S009 | U7, #s7 RING, WEAR 2
10 LPO1V00004S010 | Uo7, ¥4} RING, DUST 2
11 LPO1V00004S011 | #9}, KR}y NUT, PISTON 1
12 243801280518 29 bANY - SETSCREW 1
13 LPO1V00004S013 | ¥uY, Duvay RING, CUSHION 1
14 LP01V00004S014 | #t-, uyF COVER, ROD 1
15 1012608000 0-9v7 (G80 1B) 0-RING (G80 1B) 1
16 ID12P07500 0-y»¥ (P75 1B) 0-RING (P75 1B) 1
17 LPO1V00004S017 | Y, 99797 RING, BACK UP 1
18 24380696520 Ro¥y, usf PACKING, ROD 1
19 2438692520 =W, SR} SEAL, DUST 1
20 24380673520 #2157 CIRCLIP 1
21 LP01V00004S021 | Uv7, my77 RING, BUFFER 1
22 24380281513 7992 BUSHING 1
23 2438054859 #1147 CIRCLIP 1
24 1012606500 0-Yy»7 (G65 1B) 0-RING (G865 1B) 1
25 LPO1V00004S025 | YUY, 9797 RING, BACK UP 1
26 YWO1V000025024 | MW7, Fx97 VALVE, CHECK 1
27 243801030529 ATy SPRING 1
28 24380921528 y=b, A7V SEAT, SPRING 1
29 YW01V000028027 | 737 PLUG 1
30 1D12P01400 0-17 (P14 1B) 0-RING (P14 1B) 1
31 2438U696522M -3 ROLLER 2
32 24380696523 T9¥a BUSHING 2
33 24380696524 £y PIN 2
34 1P15K02012 £y PIN 2
LPO1VOO004R100 [ A7 #4} REPAIR KIT 1
oy F ROD SIDE
CONSISTS OF ITEM | 15~21, 24, 25
LPO1VO0004R200 [ JAT ¥} REPAIR KIT 1
Ezby fl PISTON SIDE
CONSISTS OF ITEM | 6~10
LPO1VO00O04R300 | YA7 %9} REPAIR KIT 1
24 (1F+¥ihy) ALL (ROD+PISTON)
CONSISTS OF ITEM [ 6~10, 15~21, 24, 25
HC96—-01-2 93-06



AAav

Dt
9 OTHER

DESCRIPTION

ASSY No.

PAGE

M7 Ty, Mavh GEFT)

M7 7y, Kayh
M7 7oy, AMayh
M7 Tyty, Moyh
M7 Taty, JVIAF

VT Tk, JVIAR

(REFF)

VT Tty JVIAR

VT Toky, JVIAF
"7 7yey, JVJ4F
M7 Tty V94

M7 Ty, 70-F184F

Yz&-bF 7oy

M7 Tyty

Jadsh Ty, 24R0
Ja{vh Toty, 2R

(P-4, BB ERE)

VALVE ASSY,
VALVE ASSY, PILOT
VALVE ASSY, PILOT
VALVE ASSY, PILOT
VALVE ASSY, SOLENOID
VALVE ASSY, SOLENOID
(PROPORTIONAL REDUCING)
VALVE ASSY, SOLENOID
VALVE ASSY, SOLENOID
VALVE ASSY, SOLENOID
VALVE ASSY, SELECTOR
VALVE ASSY, FLOW DIVIDER
MANIFOLD ASSY
VALVE ASSY
JOINT ASSY, SWIVEL
JOINT ASSY, SWIVEL
(DOZER, CAR DISMANTLE)

PILOT (PROPELLING)

YN30V00022F1
YR30V00004F 1
YN30V00020F 1
2436U1200F1~F3
LP35V00003F 1, F2
YN35V00019F1

YN35V00020F 1
YN35V00021F1
YN35V00010F1
2436U1244F1
2436U1303F1, F2
YN50V01001F1
2436U1207F1, F2
24100J15939F1
YN55V00004F1

HC141-01
HC142-01
HC143-01
HC147-01
HC150-01
HC151-01

HC152-01
HC153-01
HC155-01
HC166-01
HC167-01
HC170-01
HC174-01
HC180-01
HC181-01

HC141
!
HC181



M7 7922, )V)AF -

VALVE ASSY, SOLENOID

= B a5 B & & K B & & IR B
ITEM PART NO. PART NAME PART NAME Q1Y
LP35V00003F1, F2 | M7 7o, JVI4F VALVE ASSY, SOLENOID
F1 F2
101 | LP35V00003S101 | #-3 CASE 1 -
110 | LP35V000035110 | #-% CASE -1
151 | 2441U7228490 157 PLUG 9 8
171 | 1523C05016 }y730Ya- (M5 16) CAPSCREW (M5X 16) 14 14
601 | YN35V00019F1 MF Taev, JVIAF VALVE ASSY, SOLENOID 4 4
(REF) (PROPORTIONAL REDUCING)
SEE. P. HC151-01-1
701 | ¥YN35V00020F1 T Trev, VAT VALVE ASSY, SOLENOID 2 2
SEE. P, KC152-01-1
702 | YN35V00021F1 MF 7w, VAT VALVE ASSY, SOLENOID 11
SEE. P. HC153-01-1
901 * ML Pu-} NAME PLATE 11
A | Py MR 2o} | P, BYPASS CUT
¥N35V00019F 1 B | EfTHEA ' STRAIGHT TRAVEL
601 ;
(KDRDESK-20/30C40-101) | C | P, M1tA #3} Py BYPASS CUT
D |7-4 IIEBLE . ARM VARIABLE REGENRATION
YN35V00020F 1 1| -0y | LEVER LOCK
701 :
(KWESK-30/624D40) 3 | £ 1,2 Bk ' TRAVEL SPEED CHANGE OVER SWITCH
YN35V00021F1 4 | #8 M-42Y 7v-3 PARKING BRAKE, SLEWING
702 :
(KWESK-30/624Y40) '

HC150-01-20

(03)



Wy 7yt

VALVE ASSY

2436U1207F1, F2

851 162
311 182 165 . H—’{r i
\ B
| — | 5 T—] =S
S ~ fap—
L ) L © | ’
T = S |
A £ A =
A TEN AR
164 101 141 321 152 163 167 171 154 161 163 312 161 151 161 154
a22
SECTION B-8 SECTION A—A
ARNFIITRA
THIS FIGURE SHOWS  F1
SECTION A—A
168 155
AENF2 IR -
THIS FIGURE SHOWS F2 SECTION_C—C
g E| BREFF & & B & B W i
ITEM PART NO. PART NAME PART NAME ary
2436U1207F1,F2 | MW7 7ok VALVE ASSY
F1 F2
101 * F-2 CASE I -
102 * k-2 CASE -1
141 * Wi SLEEVE 1 1
151 2436U12075151 737 PLUG 1 -
152 2436014855552 737 PLUG 1 1
153 24360740562 777 PLUG 2 2
154 2436U14855151 73¥ PLUG 2 2
155 2436U12075155 137 PLUG 1 2
161 ZD12P01100 0-97 (P11 1B) 0-RING (P11 1B) 3 2
162 1D12P02400 0-97 (P24 1B) 0-RING (P24 1B) 2 2
163 ZD12P02200 0-97 (P22 1B) 0-RING (P22 1B) 1 1
164 1D12P03000 0-97 (P30 1B) 0-RING (P30 1B) 1 1
165 7b12P02800 0-9,7 (P28 1B) 0-RING (P28 1B) 1 1
167 1D12P03200 0-97 (P32 1B) 0-RING (P32 1B) 1 1
168 ZD12P00800 0-y»7 (P8 1B) 0-RING (P8 1B) 1 2
171 2436U12075171 9722~ CAPSCREW 11
311 * 1379y PLUNGER 1 1
312 * A7-h SPOOL 1 1
321 2436012075321 A7) SPRING 1 1
322 2436012075322 2797 SPRING 1 1
851 2436012075851 737 PLUG 1 1

HC174-01-1

94-01



B —vh4a/70R%4
1. 1S5AMDRA

(D=1 0-15A | CRANKSHAFT, PISTON AND FLYWHEEL +—®

FI6-m0

@ F1G NO.
EBIMIHBELIEASAINDOES T, TRFRDAL TR MIDTLIRTHET,
« FIGNO.m 1~ 311, EEBROSEa—FE2RLET,

@ 13X +DEAL L _
TNENDA T A POREENZMEDORIF, UIREBEZRZRLET,
AT EERIIHBILZEE. RBT 3512, 217810, =000 BIR, I v a VBIR EBAKETRRE
nET,
@ KEY NO.
AZ72AMDOHRBE, TXALOBRKEFFZBCMITAR/REZLET, 28, NSS ERTHAHITHIT. FESHTT,

@ 8- FORFE
oo (TEr7)) LF (EORBER) OBRFRARRTILOT, A A LETOHRKRBENRET,
(1) KEYNO.841% 85,86 RU'KEYNO. 2L (aroy b, ¥+ o PITHERIERE) 28 L2570
TVWET,
(fi2) KEYNO.7!342. RU'KEY NO. 72 L (H&IEHB, v bORER) 2802 L2RLTVWET,

® SEE FlIG %
BIERSDFIOS T 2 MIBHENDHE, RSN TWSFIGNO. 2 &TLET,

— 005 —



0-05A

ENGINE GASKET KIT

ERES
Key No.

TS
Part No.

EBanEHR

Part Name

B %

Per Unit

ik
ITC

e &

Remark

1
2

587812-7001
587812-7021

GASKET SET, ENG OVERHAUL
GASKET SET, ENG HD OVERHAUL

1
1




0-13A

OIL PAN AND LEVEL GAUGE

BrRES | BRES ERERBER B | EHE F £
Key No. Part No. Part Name Per Unit{ 17C Remark
1A 897137-7680 | PAN ASM; OIL 1
2B 111760-3420 | GAUGE; OIL LEVEL 1 C 9509-9509
897142-2070 | GAUGE; OIL LEVEL 1 9510-
3A 109623-1830 | GASKET; DRAIN PLUG 1
4 A 909662-0120 | PLUG; DRAIN, OIL 1
8C 897137-4910 | TUBE; GUIDE, OIL LEVEL GAUGE 1
10 028080-6500 | BOLT; GUIDE TUBE 1
1 091150-1080 | NUT; GUIDE, OIL LEVEL GAUGE 1
16 B 894370-6660 | GASKET; OIL PAN TO C/BL 1
23 A 050040-8180 | BOLT; OIL PAN 24
195 897131-2230 | SENSOR; OIL LEVEL 1
196 109623-3550 | GASKET; SENSOR 1
198 511369-0720 | SPACER; GUIDE TUBE 1
199 050140-6280 | BOLT; SPACER 3
225 909164-6100 | WASHER; PL 1
231 515419-0360 | SPACER; GUIDE TUBE 1

12



0-25A

INLET MANIFOLD

BRES | BAES EBEREIR B ¥ EhE| B %
Key No. Part No. Part Name Per Unit I7C Remark

1C 897133-3280 | MANIFOLD; INL 1 9601~

7 897024-1220 | GASKET; INL MANIF TO HD 1

208B 091150-1080 | NUT; INL MANIF 2

32 904411-0250 | STUD; INL PIPE 2

60 B 894370-6760 | GASKET; INL PIPE 1
144 050040-8250 [ BOLT,; BRACKET FIX 6

22



0-32A

WATER PIPING; ENGINE

ErES EBiaES B SR 2R B ¥ EHRE| & &

Key No. Part No. Part Name Per Unit ITC Remark
2B 894132-4900 | HOSE; WATER, BY-PASS 1

148 909915-3151 { CLIP; BYPASS HOSE 2

32



42



0-60A

ENGINE ELECTRICAL CONTROL PARTS

BRES | BRES EBAARE TR B #H| &l B £

Key No. Part No. Part Name Per Unit ITC Remark
1A 897029-8634 | STARTER ASM (SEE FIG No.0-65) 1
2 897022-2112 | GENERATOR ASM  (SEE FIG No.0-66) 1
6 909160-5120 | WASHER; PL, STARTER 1
7 999110-4120 | NUT; STARTER 2
16 B 050140-8350 | BOLT; GEN 2
19A 519711-0620 | BRACKET; GEN 1
26 050041-0000 | BOLT, GEN BRKT (M10X100) 1
26 050041-0450 | BOLT; GEN BRKT (M10X45) 1
26 509030-0101 | BOLT; GEN BRKT (M10X75) 1
46 C 894258-0140 | RELAY; GLOW PLUG 1
89 582450-0200 | SWITCH; OVER HEAT WARNING 1
292 909150-5120 | WASHER; LK, STARTER 2
293 982931-5110 | CABLE; STARTER EARTH 1

52



0-80A

INJECTION PUMP

BRES | BEES EBEREFR 18 %% ZHfm| fF #
Key No. Part No. Part Name Per Unit ITC Remark
176 515625-0010 | PLATE; LK, DELIVERY VALVE 2
177 981225-0570 { PINION; CONT SLEEVE INJ PUMP 4
178 981235-0030 | SCREW; PINION, INJ PUMP 4
181 515619-0340 | SHIM; TAPPET, INJ PUMP (T=0. 30) AR
181 515619-0350 | SHIM; TAPPET, INJ PUMP (T=0. 40) AR
181 515619-0360 | SHIM; TAPPET, INJ PUMP (T=0.50) AR
181 515619-0010 | SHIM; TAPPET, INJ PUMP (T=0. 60) AR
181 515619-0020 | SHIM; TAPPET, INJ PUMP (T=0.70) AR
181 515619-0030 | SHIM; TAPPET, INJ PUMP (T=0. 80) AR
181 515619-0040 | SHIM; TAPPET, [NJ PUMP (T=0.90) AR
181 515619-0050 | SHIM; TAPPET, INJ PUMP (T=1.00) AR
181 515619-0070 | SHIM; TAPPET, INJ PUMP (T=1.10) AR
181 515619-0080 | SHIM; TAPPET, INJ PUMP (T=1.20) AR
181 515619-0090 | SHIM; TAPPET, INJ PUMP (T=1.30) AR
181 515619-0100 | SHIM; TAPPET, INJ PUMP (T=1.40) AR
181 515619-0110 | SHIM; TAPPET, INJ PUMP (T=0.55) AR
181 515619-0120 | SHIM; TAPPET, INJ PUMP (T=0. 65) AR
181 515619-0130 | SHIM; TAPPET, INJ PUMP (T=0.75) AR
181 515619-0150 | SHIM; TAPPET, INJ PUMP (T=0. 85) AR
181 981235-0420 | SHIM; TAPPET, INJ PUMP (T=0.95) AR
181 981235-0430 | SHIM; TAPPET, INJ PUMP (T=1.05) AR
181 981235-0440 | SHIM; TAPPET, INJ PUMP (T=1.15) AR
181 981235-0450 | SHIM; TAPPET, INJ PUMP (T=1.25) AR
181 515619-0250 | SHIM; TAPPET, INJ PUMP (T=0.20) AR
181 515619-0260 | SHIM; TAPPET, INJ PUMP (T=0.25) AR
181 515619-0270 | SHIM; TAPPET, INJ PUMP (T=0. 35) AR
181 515619-0370 | SHIM; TAPPET, INJ PUMP (T=0.45) AR
181 515619-1060 | SHIM; TAPPET, INJ PUMP (T=1.50) AR
181 515619-1070 | SHIM; TAPPET, INJ PUMP (T=1.60) AR
181 515619-1080 | SHIM; TAPPET, INJ PUMP (T=1.35) AR
181 515619-1090 | SHIM; TAPPET, INJ PUMP (T=1.45) AR
181 515619-1100 | SHIM; TAPPET, INJ PUMP (T=1.55) AR

62



0-87A

COUPLING; INJECTION PUMP

BrES | BRES EBaRE TR B 3| Bl B &
Key No. Part No. Part Name Per Unit I7C Remark
1 515781-0030 | COUPLING; INJ PUMP DRIVE 1
4 115619-2470 | PLATE; LK, COUPLING FIX, INJ PUMP 1
9 909662-0070 | BOLT; PLATE TO COUPLING, INJ PUMP 1
10 988410-5020 | NUT; PLATE TO COUPLING, INJ PUMP 1
11 515619-0480 { WASHER; PLATE TO COUPLING, INJ PUMP 1
27 512524-0210 | GEAR; COUPLING 1
30 894457-5170 | BOLT; GEAR TO COUPLING 6

72



INDEX FOR PARTS No.

SK100-3 TG ALOYT

SK100-V ENGINE PARTS MANUAL

PART No PAGE PART No PAGE PART No PAGE
< 010806 > 050141-0350 41 109625-4380 18
010806-4500 80
010806-4650 80
< 091150 > < 109675 >
091150~1080 12 109675-0371 37
< 020800 > 22
020800-6120 18 37
< 109680 >
109680-0250 10
< 028080 > < 109000 >
028080~6500 12 108000-4691 9
028080-8000 34 109000-5670 14
< 109700 >
109700~7590 78
109700-7600 78
< 050040 > < 109300 >
050040-6140 18 109300-0180 6
050040-6200 78 109300-0790 10
050040-8180 10
12 < 109740 >
050040-8200 1g 109740-0780 9
4
9 < 109400 >
050040-8220 18 109400~1160 14
34
050040-8250 14 < 111219 >
18 111219-1291 10
22
30 < 109468 >
46 109468-0021 4
050040-8320 50
050040-8350 50 < 111261 >
050040-8450 18 111261-2480 9
46 111261-2490 9
050040-8800 18 < 109580 > 111261-2500 9
109580-3350 14 111261-2510 9
111261-2520 9
111261-2530 9
111261-2540 9
< 050041 > 111261-2550 9
050041-0000 52 < 109600 >
0500410200 37 109600-0051 6
41 109600-0121 10
6 109600-0160 6
05004 1-0250 48 109600-0520 9 < 111760 >
050041-0350 46 111760-3420 12
050041-0400 28
46
050041-0450 52
05004 1-0500 28 < 109605 >
050041-0700 46 109605-0681 9 < 112230 >
112230-1041 16
< 050140 > < 109623 >
050140-6160 44 109623-0130 60 < 112235 >
050140-6280 12 109623-0520 60 112235-0271 16
050140-8250 41 109623-1630 46
050140-8350 52 109623-1830 12
050140-8450 50 109623~3550 12
108623-4620 50
109623-4650 9 < 112251 >
112251-0270 16
< 050141 >
050141-0250 30
050141-0300 30 < 109625 >
34 109625-3630 18

E-01



CLICK HERE TO DOWN LOAD THE COMPLETE MANUAL

e Thank you very much for reading the
preview of the manual.

e You can download the complete
manual from: www.heydownloads.com

by clicking the link below

e Please note: If there is no response to
CLICKING the link, please download
this PDF first and then click on it.

CLICK HERETO DOWN LOAD THE COMPLETE MANUAL



http://www.heydownloads.com/
https://www.heydownloads.com/?s=Kobelco+SKlOOMARKV+SK100LMARKV+Hydraulic+Excavator+Parts

